
 

Monday, February 16, 2026  Talabat Holding PLC 4Q25 1  
 

 

 

Earnings Call Insight|4Q25 
 

UAE Equity Research 

 

Sector: Consumer  

Discretionary 
 

 

Market: DFM  

 
Talabat Holding PLC 

 
Current Price 

AED  0.80 
Target Price 

AED 1.30 
Upside/Downside (%) 

+63% 
Rating 
BUY 

 

4Q25 Net Profit lower than our estimate  

 

• Talabat’s Gross Merchandise Value (GMV) excluding Instashop grew strongly from USD 2,044 Mn in 4Q24 

to USD 2,476 Mn in 4Q25. This increase was mainly driven by double-digit growth in both the Food vertical 

and Grocery & Retail verticals, with the higher double-digit growth in the non-GCC region compared to 

the GCC region growth. 

• Management revenue (Talabat only) grew from USD 824 Mn in 4Q24 to USD 1,039 Mn in 4Q25. Revenue 

to GMV ratio also expanded from 40.0% in 4Q24 to 42.0% in 4Q25, owing to higher contribution of tMart 

business and higher subscription fees, partially offset by lower commission rates. 

• IFRS revenue (including vouchers/discounts issued by talabat to customers) rose 17.0% YOY to USD 937 

Mn in 4Q25. 

• Adjusted EBITDA (excluding Instashop) increased 12.6% YOY to USD 156 Mn in 4Q25. The Adjusted 

EBITDA margin (as a % of GMV), declined from 6.8% in 4Q24 to 6.3% in 4Q25.  
• Operating profit stood at USD 222 Mn in 4Q25, with margin (as a % of GMV) stood at 9.0% in 4Q25. 
• Net income stood at USD 123 Mn in 4Q25, with margin (as a % of GMV) stood at 5.0% in 4Q25, compared 

to USD 138 Mn in 4Q24 with a margin of 6.7%. The decrease in net profit is mainly attributable to a higher 

operating cost, partially offset by an increase in Gross Merchandise value (GMV). 

• Additionally, in 4Q25 the Company reported management revenue of USD 1,070 Mn, adjusted EBITDA of 

USD 159 Mn, net income of USD 122 Mn, and adjusted free cash flow of USD 137 Mn, inclusive of Talabat 

and Instashop. 

 

Earnings Call Summary 

 

• Instashop was consolidated into financials following the acquisition close at end-February 2025. 

• Talabat proposed a final dividend of USD 219 Mn for 2H25, bringing total dividends for 2025 to USD 421 

Mn, representing 90% payout ratio.  

• The Company’s softer 4Q25 margins were mainly due to a shift in product mix toward lower-margin 

grocery and retail verticals, which compressed commission rates by 0.9% points. 

• Talabat Pro subscribers grew over 3x in 2025, reaching 25% of customers and driving 47% of GMV. 

• In 2025, Talabat delivered USD 588 Mn in partner-funded customer savings, equivalent to 6.2% of GMV. 

Delivery and service fees edged to 8.9% of GMV, largely offset by strong uptake of Talabat Pro. 

• In 2026, Talabat will invest in enhancing Talabat Pro, expanding its value proposition through strategic 

partnerships and loyalty benefits to drive conversion of lower-frequency customers, supported by targeted 

marketing initiatives. 

• Talabat’s MAU (Monthly Active Users) growth accelerated 19.0% YOY to 7.6 Mn in 4Q25. 

• Fleet size grew 27% YOY to 157k riders in 2025, while vendor base expanded 22% YOY to c. 84K active 

partners during 2025.  

• AdTech is scaling rapidly within tMart, with Net Monetization Rate (NMR) at c. 7% of tMart sales in 4Q25. 

Margins stand at 3.5% of GMV, and NMR now represents c. 20% of total AdTech revenue in 4Q25. 

• The Company highlighted a dynamic operating environment and intensified competition across key 

markets, which weighed on group growth by approximately 3-5% points. 

• The Company’s t-mart continues to rapidly expand with around 47% YOY growth in 2025, while TAC 

penetration remains below 1.5%, highlighting substantial headroom to capture more of the grocery total 

addressable market.    
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• Grocery investments are being deployed across the region, with a greater concentration directed toward 

higher-growth markets such as the UAE and Egypt. 

• The Company expects EBITDA could potentially outperform guidance if competitive intensity moderates. 

Current projections assume that competitive conditions remain at existing levels throughout the year, and 

any easing of competition, including regulatory-driven rationalization, could provide upside to margins 

and earnings. 

• The 2026 guidance includes Instashop, whose slower growth is expected to dilute Group growth by roughly 

2% points. GMV guidance reflects normalization at scale and macro-driven consumer spending pressures, 

particularly in key markets such as Kuwait and Qatar.  

• For 2026, Talabat expects the food delivery market across the GCC region to grow at under 10%, weighed 

by the macroeconomic headwinds. 

• Talabat noted that the 4Q25 growth slowdown was partly driven by competitive discounting, resulting in 

a 4% YOY decline in retention among low-value customers. In contrast, high-value customers remained 

resilient, with stable retention and a 6% increase in order frequency. 

• In food delivery, the Company’s focus remains on protecting profitability by prioritizing high-value 

customers. The strategy does not involve pursuing growth at any cost, and the business is prepared to 

forgo low-value, heavily discount-driven users rather than compromise margins.  

• Talabat is accelerating grocery integration, launching three new ventures, and further strengthening the 

Talabat Pro offering. 

• The Company’s 1Q26 performance is tracking in line with guidance assumptions. However, the timing of 

Ramadan is expected to introduce some quarterly volatility, while competitive intensity remains elevated, 

including continued new market entries.  

• The Company gave a guidance of GMV growth at 11%-14% YOY at constant currency, reaching USD 11.2-

11.5 Bn in 2026. Instashop, accounting for 7% of pro-forma 2025 GMV. Revenue growth is projected at 

14%-17% YOY at constant currency, reaching USD 4.4–4.5 Bn in 2026.  

• Talabat also guided Adj. EBITDA of USD 510-540 Mn with margin as % of GMV (4.4-4.8%), Net income 

of USD 280-310 Mn with margin as % of GMV (2.4-2.8%) and free cash flow of USD 370-400 Mn with 

margin as % of GMV (3.2-3.6%) for 2026. 

• The Company plans a dividend of USD 252-279 Mn for 2026 with payout ratio of 90% of net income. 

• For 2026, Talabat plans to invest over USD 120 Mn, with c. USD 75 Mn allocated to operating expenses, 

primarily for infrastructure expansion such as distribution centers and dark stores, and USD 45 Mn for 

capital expenditures. 

 

Talabat – P&L        

(USD Mn)1 4Q24 3Q25 4Q25 4Q25F Var. YOY Ch QOQ Ch 

GMV 2,044 2,422 2,476 2,563 -3.4% 21.1% 2.2% 

Revenue (IFRS) 801 1,004 937 979 -4.3% 17.0% -6.7% 

Operating Cost -546 -712 -649 -664 -2.2% 18.9% -8.8% 

Gross Profit 255 292 288 315 -8.6% 12.9% -1.4% 

Adjusted EBITDA 139 154 156 156 -0.1% 12.6% 1.3% 

Net profit from Equity Holders 138 121 123 131 -6.3% -10.8% 1.8% 

FABS estimate & Co Data, 1Excludung Instashop 
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Management Guidance: 

 

 
(1) Growth rates based on pro-forma FY’25 results including talabat + 12 months of instashop. 
(2) To enhance financial disclosure, talabat is aligning its external and internal reporting and as a result will only report IFRS revenue from 
2026 onwards. In FY 2025, IFRS Revenue for talabat + 12m instashop amounted to USD 3,870 million. 
(3) Free Cash Flow is calculated as cash flow from operating activities as stated in the IFRS Cash Flow statement less net capital expenditures, 
and payment of lease liabilities. Free Cash Flow excludes interest income and expense. 
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Research Rating Methodology: 
 

Rating Upside/Downside potential  

BUY Higher than +15%   

ACCUMULATE Between +10% to +15%   

HOLD Lower than +10% to -5%   

REDUCE Between -5% to -15%   

SELL Lower than -15%   

   

FAB Securities Contacts:  
   

   

Research Analyst   

Ahmad Banihani +971-2-6161629 ahmad.banihani@Bankfab.com 
   

Sales & Execution  

Abu Dhabi Head Office   

Trading Desk +971-2-6161700/1 Online Trading Link 

 +971-2-6161777  

Institutional Desk +971-4-4245765  

   

DISCLAIMER 
  

  
 

This report has been prepared by FAB Securities (FABS), which is authorised by the UAE Securities and Commodities Authority, 
licensing registration number 604002, and is a member of the Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange and Dubai Financial Market. The 
information, opinions and materials contained in this report are provided for information purposes only and are not to be used, 
construed, or considered as an offer or the solicitation of an offer or recommendation to sell or to buy or to subscribe for any 
investment security or other financial instrument.  The information, opinions and material in this report have been obtained 
and derived from publicly available information and other sources considered reliable without being independently verified for 
their accuracy or completeness. FABS gives no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy and 
completeness of information and opinions expressed in this report.  Opinions expressed are current as of the original publication 
date appearing on the report only and the information, including the opinions contained herein, are subject to change without 
notice.  FABS is under no obligation to update this report. The investments referred to in this report might not be suitable for 
all recipients.  Recipients should not base their investment decisions on this report and should make their own investigations, 
and obtain independent advice, as appropriate.  Any loss or other consequences arising from the uses of material contained in 
this report shall be the sole and exclusive responsibility of the recipient and FABS accepts no liability for any such loss or 
consequence.  The value of any investment could fall as well as rise and the investor may receive less than the original amount 
invested. Some investments mentioned in this report might not be liquid investments, which could be difficult to realise in cash.  
Some investments discussed in this report could be characterised by high level of volatility, which might result in loss. FABS 
owns the intellectual property rights and any other material contained in this report.  No part of this report may be reproduced, 
utilised or modified in any form either in whole or in part or by any electronic, mechanical or other means, now known or 
hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording, or stored in any retrieval system without the prior consent of FABS 
in writing.  While utmost care has been taken to ensure that the information provided is accurate and correct, neither FABS, nor 
its employees shall, in any way, be responsible for the contents. By accepting this document, the recipient agrees he/she has 
read the above disclaimer and to be bound by the foregoing limitations/restrictions. 
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